Documents Rev 1.4 P 1/16 August, 2025 Heltec Automation © Limited standard files
WiFi LoRa 32 V4-R8
Wi-Fi/Bluetooth/LoRa
Battery Management
0.96inch OLED
Documents Rev 1.1.0 P 2/16 Sep. 2025 HelTec Automation © Limited standard fileshttps://heltec.org
Document Version
Version Time Description Remark

Documents Rev 1.1.0 P 8/16 Sep. 2025 HelTec Automation © Limited standard fileshttps://heltec.org
2.2 Pin Description
2.2.1 Header J2
Table 2.2.1: Pin description
No. Name Type Function
1 GND G Ground
2 5V P 5V Power Supply
3 Ve P Output 3.3V
4 Ve P Output 3.3V
5 RX I/O IO MUX GPIO44, U0RXD
6 TX I/O IO MUX GPIO43, U0TXD
7 RST I CHIP_PU, Reset Button
8 0 I/O IO MUX GPIO0, PRG Button
9 36 I/O IO MUX GPIO36, SPIIO7,FSPICLK,SUBSPICLK
10 35 I/O IO MUX GPIO35, SPIIO6,FSPID, SUBSPID,
11 34 I/O IO MUX GPIO34, SPIIO5,FSPICS0, SUBSPICS0
12 33 I/O IO MUX GPIO33, SPIIO4,FSPIHD, SUBSPIHD
13 47 I/O IO MUX GPIO47, SPICLK_P_DIFF,SUBSPICLK_P_DIFF
14 48 I/O IO MUX GPIO48,SPICLK_N_DIFF,SUBSPICLK_N_DIFF
15 26 I/O IO MUX GPIO26, SPICS1
16 21 I/O RTC IO MUX GPIO21, OLED RST
17 20 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO20,U1CTS,ADC2_CH9, USB_D+
18 19 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO19,U1RTS,ADC2_CH8, USB_D-
Documents Rev 1.1.0 P 9/16 Sep. 2025 HelTec Automation © Limited standard fileshttps://heltec.org
2.2.2 Header J3
Table 2.2.2: Pin description
No. Name Type Function
1 GND P Ground.
2 3V3 P 3.3V Power Supply
3 3V3 P 3.3V Power Supply
4 37 I/O IO MUX GPIO37, SPIDQS, FSPIQ, SUBSPIQ
5 46 I/O IO MUX GPIO46, LED
6 45 I/O IO MUX GPIO45
7 42 I/O IO MUX GPIO42,MTMS, VGNSS_Ctrl
8 41 I/O IO MUX GPIO41,MTDI, GNSS_PPS
9 40 I/O IO MUX GPIO40, MTDO, Vext_Ctrl
10 39 I/O IO MUX GPIO39, MTCK, GNSS_TX
11 38 I/O IO MUX GPIO38, FSPIWP, SUBSPIWP, GNSS_RX
12 1 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO1, ADC1_CH0, TOUCH1, VBAT_Read1
13 2 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO2, ADC1_CH1, TOUCH2, FEM_EN
14 3 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO3, ADC1_CH2, TOUCH3
15 4 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO4, ADC1_CH3, TOUCH4
16 5 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO5, ADC1_CH4, TOUCH5，PA_CTX
17 6 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO6, ADC1_CH5, TOUCH6
18 7 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO7, ADC1_CH6, TOUCH7, VFEM_Control
1 ADC1_CH0 is used to read the lithium battery voltage, the ADC_CTRL(37) pin needs to be pulled high. the voltage of the lithium battery is:
VBAT = 100 / (100+390) * VADC_IN1
Documents Rev 1.1.0 P 10/16 Sep. 2025 HelTec Automation © Limited standard fileshttps://heltec.org
2.2.3 Additional Pins
Table 2.2.3: Additional Pin
No. Name Type Function
1 18 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO18, OLED_SCL
2 17 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO17, OLED_SDA
3 16 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO16, XTAL_32K_N
4 15 I/O Analog RTC IO MUX GPIO15, XTAL_32K_P
2.2.4 Peripherals (I2C/SPI/UART/I2S/PWM/etc.)
ESP32-S3 can integrates a rich set of peripherals. To learn more about on-chip components,
please refer to ESP32-S3 MCU Datasheet.
Owing to the GPIO Matrix and IOMUX capabilities, the vast majority of GPIO pins can be